

No. 18875

---

**United States**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

---

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA (AFL-CIO) and CARPENTERS' LOCAL 1849, UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA,

*Appellants-Appellees,*

vs.

C. J. MONTAG & SONS, INC., a corporation, CARL M. HALVORSON, INC., a corporation, AUSTIN CONSTRUCTION CO., a corporation, BABLER BROS., INC., a corporation, and McLAUGHLIN, INC., a corporation,

*Appellees-Appellants.*

---

**APPELLEES-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington, Southern Division.*

HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LINDBERG, Judge.

**FILED**

MANLEY B. STRAYER,  
ROBERT H. HUNTINGTON,  
CHARLES J. MCMURCHIE,  
ROCKWOOD, DAVIES, BIGGS,  
STRAYER AND STOEL,

1410 Yeon Building,  
Portland 4, Oregon,

*Attorneys for Appellees-Appellants.*

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Opening Brief .....	7
Specification of Errors.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument .....	9
I. The trial court's Supplemental Conclusion of Law No. 2 reducing appellees' damages by the sum of \$40,000 in mitigation of damages was not supported by the evidence or by any legal or equitable theory .....	9
A. The court's conclusion exceeded its powers since it was in conflict with the jurisdictional limitations of Section 301, Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (29 U.S.C. Sec. 185).....	9
B. Appellees did not breach the collective bargaining agreement (Exhibit 1) by failing to place in effect the November 27, 1957 decision of the National Joint Board for the Settlement of Jurisdictional Disputes .....	11
C. The facts of this case do not justify an application of either the doctrine of avoidance of damages or mitigation of damages .....	18
II. Appellees are entitled to recover as damages for the loss of use of the equipment idled by the work stoppages the value of the loss of use measured by reasonable rental value without a 50 per cent reduction of that value because of absence of use .....	22

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
III. Appellees are entitled to recover as additional damages a reasonable profit markup of ten per cent on those items of damages representing additional costs incurred as a result of the work stoppages.....	25
IV. Appellees are entitled to recover as damages interest on the amount of damages awarded at the rate of six per cent per annum from January 1, 1959, to the date of judgment, February 21, 1963.....	26
Answering Brief .....	30
Summary of Argument.....	30
Argument .....	31
I. Appellants' conduct violated Sec. 303(a)(4), Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, and gave rise to a cause of action under Section 303(b) thereof .....	31
A. The evidence below established the existence of a continuing and active dispute between two rival unions over the work of rigging forms on multi-purpose cranes .....	31
B. In order to sustain a finding that conduct is in violation of Sec. 303(a)(4), the injured party need not establish the existence of a continuing and active dispute between competing groups of employees.....	37
II. Appellant International Union, acting through its international representatives, participated in and encouraged the actions of appellant Local 1849, which actions were in violation of Sec. 303(a)(4), Labor Management Relations Act, 1947.....	44

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
III. If appellants are entitled to any judgment on their cross complaint it cannot be for more than nominal damages .....	46
IV. Appellants' contention that the trial court's findings with respect to the damages awarded appellees were not supported by the evidence and are erroneous cannot be sustained .....	50
A. The evidence supported the lower court's award of damages for overhead salaries, property maintenance wages and other miscellaneous costs .....	52
B. The evidence supported the lower court's award of damages for loss of efficiency .....	56
C. Rental value is a proper measure of damages for the loss of use of equipment .....	58
Conclusion .....	65

## TABLE OF CASES

	Page
American Smelt. & Refining Co. v. Black Diamond S.S. Corp., 188 F. Supp 790 (S.D. N.Y. 1960).....	29
Bates v. Clark, 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	20
Beckwith v. Bean, 98 U.S. 266 (1878).....	20
Brand Inv. Co. v. United States, 58 F. Supp. 749 (Ct. of Cl. 1944).....	24, 63, 64
Burr v. Clark, 30 Wn. 2d 149, 190 P.2d 769 (1948)....	18
Carpenters Union, Local 131 v. Cisco Construction Co., 266 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1959), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 828, 80 S. Ct. 75 (1959).....	57
Cook v. Packard Motor Car Co. of New York, 88 Conn. 590, 92 Atl. 413 (1914).....	59
Cuneo v. Local 825 Inter. Union of Operating Engi- neers, 306 F.2d 394 (3rd Cir. 1962).....	42
Curtis v. Puget Sound Bridge and Dredging Com- pany, 133 Wash. 323, 233 P. 936 (1925).....	57
Denver Building and Construction Council v. Shore, 287 P.2d 267 (Colo. 1955).....	23, 60
Henry Ericsson Co. v. United States, 62 F. Supp. 312 (Ct. of Cl. 1945).....	25, 63
J. P. (Bum) Gibbins, Inc. v. Utah Home Fire Ins. Co., 202 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1953).....	28
Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lumber Com- pany, 47 Wn. 2d 879, 289 P.2d 975 (1955).....	27
Holmes v. Raffo, 60 Wn. 2d 421, 374 P.2d 536 (1962) 59	
International Brotherhood v. Morrison-Knudsen Co., 270 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1959).....	26, 54, 55, 56, 57, 63
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States 275 F.2d 610 (4th Cir. 1960), cert. denied, 362 U.S. 975, 80 S. Ct. 1060 (1960).....	45
International L & W Union v. Hawaiian Pineapple Co., 226 F.2d 875, (9th Cir. 1955).....	19
International Longshoremen's, Etc. v. Juneau Spruce Corp., 189 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1951).....	19, 38
International Longshoremens Union, Etc. v. Juneau Spruce, 342 U.S. 237, 72 S. Ct. 235 (1952) .....	38, 39, 40, 44

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
International Union of Operating Eng. v. Dahlem Construction Co., 193 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1951)	54, 55
Local Lodge 2040, International Assn. of Machinists v. Servel, Inc., 268 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1959)	48
Local 978, United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Join- ers v. Markwell, 305 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1962)	39
Local Union 984, Int. Bro. of Teamsters, Etc. v. HumKo Co., 287 F.2d 231 (6th Cir. 1961), cert denied, 366 U.S. 962, 81 S. Ct. 1922 (1961)	23, 56, 62
Lopeman v. Gee, 40 Wn. 2d 586, 245 P.2d 183 (1952)	19
Lundgren v. Freeman, 307 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1962)	46
McLeod v. Truck Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Lo- cal No. 282, 210 F. Supp. 769 (S.D. N.Y. 1962)	42
Merritt, Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Guy F. Atkinson Co., 295 F.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1961)	58
Miller v. Robertson, 266 U.S. 243, 45 S. Ct. 73 (1924)	73 28
Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. United States, 84 F. Supp. 282 (Ct. of Cl. 1949)	24, 25, 63
Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Etc., D.C. E.D. Wash. S.D., Civil No. 1105	26, 62, 63
Nesmith v. Alford, 318 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1963)	20
NLRB v. Millwrights' Local 2232, District Council, Etc., 277 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1960), cert. denied, 366 U.S. 908, 81 S. Ct. 1083 (1961)	45
NLRB v. Radio & Television Broadcast Eng. Union, 364 U.S. 573, 81 S. Ct. 330 (1961)	39, 40, 41, 42
NLRB v. Radio & Television Engineers, 272 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1959)	40
Norm Advertising v. Monroe Street Lumber Co. 25 Wn. 2d 391, 171 P.2d 177 (1946)	18
Penello v. Local Union No. 59, Sheet Metal Workers Int. Assn., 195 F. Supp. 458 (D.C. Del. 1961)	39, 40, 41, 42, 43
Penn v. Henderson, 174 Or 1, 146 P.2d 760 (1944)	20
Plumbers and Steamfitters Union Local No. 598 v. Dillon, 255 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1958)	54

## TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Schauffler v. Local 1291, International Longshoremen's Assn., 188 F. Supp. 203 (E.D. Penn. 1960)	43
Schauffler v. Local 1291, International Longshoremen's Assn., 292 F.2d 182 (3rd Cir. 1961)	43
Silverton v. Valley Transit Cement Co., 249 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1957)	48
Smith v. Evening News Association, 371 U.S. 195, 83 S. Ct. 267 (1962)	10, 47, 48, 49
Structural Steel and O.I. Ass'n. v. Shopmens Local Union, 172 F. Supp. 354 (D.C. N.J. 1959)	54
Textile Workers of America v. Lincoln Mills, 353 U.S. 448, 77 S. Ct. 912 (1957)	10, 20, 21, 48
United Electrical R. & M. Workers v. Oliver Corp., 205 F.2d 376 (8th Cir. 1953)	53
United States v. Harris, 100 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1938)	18
Vincent v. Steamfitters Local Union 395, Etc., 288 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1961)	42
Ward v. Painters' Local Union No. 300, 45 Wn. 2d 533, 276 P.2d 576 (1954)	19
Warren Bros. Roads Co. v. United States, 105 F. Supp. 826 (Ct. of Cl. 1952)	24, 63
Wells v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 181, 206 F. Supp. 414 (W. D. Ky. 1962), aff'd, 303 F.2d 73 (6th Cir. 1962)	23, 62
Wells Laundry & Linen Supply Co. v. Acme Fast Freight, 85 A.2d 907 (Conn. 1952)	28
Westinghouse Salaried Employees v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 348 U.S. 437, 75 S. Ct. 489 (1955)	10, 47, 48, 49
Yachts Inc. v. The Edward F. Farrington, 146 F. Supp. 754 (E.D. N.C. 1956)	29



DECISIONS OF NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS  
BOARD

	Page
Engineered Building Specialties, Inc., 144 NLRB No. 119 (Oct. 1963).....	33
Glaziers Local 1778, Brotherhood of Painters, 137 NLRB 975 (1962).....	17
Hills Transportation Co., 136 NLRB 1086 (1962).....	44
Juneau Spruce Corp., 82 NLRB 650 (1949).....	42
Local 991, International Longshoremen's Assn., 137 NLRB 750 (1962).....	17
Moore Drydock Company, 81 NLRB 1108 (1949)....	42
News Syndicate Co., Inc., 141 NLRB No. 49 (1963) 44	44
Pittsburgh Plate Glass, 137 NLRB 968 (1962).....	44
Pneumatic Tool Company, 142 NLRB No. 48 (1963) 17	17
Safeway Stores, Inc., 129 NLRB 1 (1960).....	44
Safeway Stores, Inc., 134 NLRB 1320 (1961).....	43
Local 1291, International Longshoremen's Assn., 142 NLRB No. 137 (1963).....	43
United Brotherhood of Carpenters, Etc., Local 1622, 139 NLRB 591 (1962).....	17
Valley Sheet Metal Company, 136 NLRB 1402 (1962) .....	44

## STATUTES

	Page
28 U.S.C. Sec. 1291.....	2
29 U.S.C. Sec. 142 (1).....	2
29 U.S.C. Sec. 158(b)(4)(D), Sec. 8(b)(4)(D), La- bor Management Relations Act, 1947 .....	33, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43
29 U.S.C. Sec. 160(k), Sec. 10(k), Labor Manage- ment Relations Act, 1947.....	17, 33, 37, 41, 42
29 U.S.C. Sec. 160(1), Sec. 10(1), Labor Manage- ment Relations Act, 1947.....	40
29 U.S.C. Sec. 185, Sec. 301, Labor Management Re- lations Act, 1947.....	8, 9, 10, 21, 48, 49
29 U.S.C. Sec. 187(a), Sec. 303(a), Labor Manage- ment Relations Act, 1947.....	3
29 U.S.C. Sec. 187 (a)(4), Sec. 303(a)(4), Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 .....	3, 6, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44
29 U.S.C. Sec. 187(b), Sec. 303(b), Labor Manage- ment Relations Act, 1947.....	1, 2, 30, 31
Revised Code Washington, Sec. 19.52.010.....	26

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

36 A.L.R.2d 337 (1954), Interest on Amount of Damages .....	27
15 Am. Jur., Damages §§ 170, 172.....	27
Federal Rules Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	46, 50
McCormick, Damages, §§ 55, 56 (1935).....	27
Restatement, Torts, Sec. 913(b)(1939).....	27
Restatement, Torts, Sec. 918, comment (c) (1939) ..	19
Restatement, Torts, Sec. 931 (1939).....	23, 59, 65

No. 18875
